THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

By-law Number 2001-13

BEING A BY-LAW REGULATING THE DUMPING OF GARBAGE AND REFUSE ON PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LANDS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

WHEREAS Section 210 (76) of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990 provides that Councils of local municipalities may pass by-laws to regulate the dumping of garbage and refuse on private and public lands;

AND WHEREAS Central Manitoulin Council deems it expedient to protect lands from indiscriminant dumping of garbage and refuse within the boundaries of the Township of Central Manitoulin;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- "Garbage and Refuse" shall mean discarded materials and goods incidental to the operation of households, business establishments and public places. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, "garbage and refuse" shall include any substance, material, matter, equipment or scrap or any apparently abandoned article or thing lying in any place which is not reasonably related to the use or uses permitted by the Zoning By-law of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin.
- "Active Face" Shall mean the portion of the landfill site where garbage and refuse is currently being deposited, spread and/or compacted prior to the placement of cover material.
- 2. No person shall use any land or structure or permit the use of any land or structure within the limits of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin other than those described in Schedule "A" hereto attached, for dumping or disposing of garbage and refuse of any kind.

3. PENALTY

Any person who uses any land or structure in a manner contrary to any requirements of this By-law, or who violates any provision of this By-law or causes or permits a violation, is guilty of an offence and upon conviction therefore, shall be liable to a fine not exceeding two thousand (2000) dollars, exclusive of costs, which shall be recoverable under the <u>Provincial Offences Act</u>, R.S.O.1990 as amended.

EFFECTIVE DATE

⊸.	This by-law shall come into enect on the Toth day of	oune, 2001.					
READ A FIRST, SECOND, THIRD TIME AND PASSED THE 18th DAY OF June, 2001							
DE		CLERK					
n E	EVE	CLERK					

This By law shall some into effect on the 19th day of June 2001

I, Mark Read, Clerk of the Township of Central Manitoulin, do hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true copy of by-law number 2001-13, passed by the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin on the 18th day of June, 2001.

CL	ERI	K			